

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ANMARIE CALGARO,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY; LINNEA MIRSCH, Individually and  
in Her Official Capacity as Interim Director of St. Louis  
County Public Health and Human Services; FAIRVIEW  
HEALTH SERVICES, a Minnesota Nonprofit Corporation;  
PARK NICOLLET HEALTH SERVICES, a Nonprofit  
Corporation; ST. LOUIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT;  
MICHAEL JOHNSON, Individually and in His  
Official Capacity as Principal of the Cherry School,  
St. Louis County School District; and E.J.K.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT PARK NICOLLET  
HEALTH SERVICES' OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DAVID M. WILK  
LARSON • KING, LLP  
2800 Wells Fargo Place  
30 East Seventh Street  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
Telephone: (651) 312-6500  
dwilk@larsonking.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Park Nicollet Health Services*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Parties .....	1
B. E.J.K. Lives Apart From Calgaro .....	1
C. E.J.K. Seeks Medical Care.....	2
D. Calgaro Contacts Park Nicollet.....	3
E. Proceedings Before the District Court .....	4
F. Proceedings Before the Circuit Court.....	5
LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
A. The Petition Does Not Raise An Issue Of Nationwide Importance .....	7
B. The Petition Does Not Raise Any Other Grounds For Granting A Writ Of Certio- rari.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Cornfeldt v. Tongen</i> , 295 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 1980) .....	10
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	11
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	7
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498 (1951) .....	7
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olym- pic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	9
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	8
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	9
STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 144.341 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 144.346 (2016) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4, 7, 8
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	12
